4.  Pre commercial stand are valued on cost approach and 15 years is taken as per merchantable depending on the growth.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on market values, take into account the possible market conditions
and long-term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the
biological assets due to the volatility of the active market prices and other variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable
value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that active market price projections are
highly unpredictable. The sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations are as follows,

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2020/21

174
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTD.)
14.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the net present value of biological assets:

Group/Company   Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Managed Timber   -10% +10%

As at 31 March, 2021   (20,418) 20,418
As at 31 March, 2020   (18,304) 18,304

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are less sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied because majority of
the timber trees have reached their maturity by the time of valuation. Simulations made for timber show that a increas or decrease by 1.5%
of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Group/Company   Rs. '000 Rs. '000

   -1.5% +1.5%

As at 31 March, 2021   863 (808)
As at 31 March, 2020   1,114 (1,053)

No biological assets have been pledged as securities for the year ended 31 March 2021 (2019/20 - nil).
There are no capital expenditure commitments for biological assets as at the reporting date.

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
15.1 Unquoted Investments

   Company
 % Holding No. of Shares Value Rs. ‘000

As at 31 March 2020/21 2019/20 2020/21 2019/20 2020/21 2019/20

Kalupahana Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. 60 60 1,800,000 1,800,000 18,000 18,000
Kelani Valley Instant Tea (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 3,000,000 3,000,000 31,881 31,881
Provision for Impairment - KVIT - - - - (9,272) (6,815)
Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 9,000,000 9,000,000 260,000 260,000

[…]

Within the next 12 months   248,640 264,064 241,663 256,123
Between 2 to 5 years   369,964 381,509 351,459 368,416
Between 5 to 10 years   249,651 273,751 238,340 262,531
More than 10 years   204,780 232,690 199,772 227,862
   1,073,035 1,152,014 1,031,234 1,114,932

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation as at the end of the reporting period for Staff is 5.18 years and
workers is 5.61 years .The present Value of retirement benefit obligations is carried on annual basis.

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2020/21

187

The key assumptions used by Messers. Acturial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd. include the following,

 2020/21 2019/20

(i) Rate of interest 8% 10%
(ii) Rate of salary increase
 Workers 5.68% (every year) 18% (every two years)
 Staff 7% (per annum) 9% (per annum)
(iii) Retirement age
 Workers 60 years 60 years
 Staff 60 years 60 years
Executive and Head office staff 55 years 55 years

Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used. A
sensitivity was carried out as follows:

Group
A one percentage point change in the discount rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2021   (53,525) 59,970
As at 31 March 2020   (59,166) 64,403

A one percentage point change in the salary / wage increment rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2021   62,746 (56,951)
As at 31 March 2020   37,972 (37,587)

Company
A one percentage point change in the discount rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2021   (51,494) 57,565
As at 31 March 2020   (57,338) 62,375

A one percentage point change in the salary / wage increment rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2021   60,148 (54,708)
As at 31 March 2020   35,777 (35,576)

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2020/21

188
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. LEASE LIABILITY

  Group/Company

As at 31 March,   2020/21 2019/20
   Note Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Lease liability on Right-of-Use asset- Land   27.1 575,786 563,702
Lease liability on Right-of-Use asset- Building   27.2 38,095 33,335
   27.3 613,881 597,037

27.1 Lease liability on Right-of-Use asset- Land

  Group/Company
   2020/21 2019/20
   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Balance at the beginning of the year   563,702 439,902
Transition adjustment due to initial application of SLFRS 16   - 126,518
Reassessment Adjustment as at 01 April 2020   15,267 -
Accretion of Interest   81,056 79,299
Repayment during the year   (84,239) (82,017)
Balance as at end of the year   575,786 563,702

The effect of adoption SLFRS 16 - Leases as at 01 April 2019

  Group/Company
   Lease Right of Use Retained
   Liability Assets - Land Earnings
   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Balance as at 01 April 2019 (before intial application of SLFRS 16)   439,903   255,003   797,342
Transition adjustment due to initial application of SLFRS 16   126,518   311,418   184,899
Adjusted balance as at 01 April 2019 (at the intial application of SLFRS 16 leases)   566,421   566,421   982,241

27.1.1 Maturity analysis of lease liability as follows,

  Group/Company
   2020/21 2019/20
   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Payable within one year
Gross liability   84,239 82,018
Finance cost allocated to future periods   (80,610) (78,919)
Net liability transferred to current liabilities   3,629 3,099

Payable within two to five years
Gross liability   336,957 328,071
Finance cost allocated to future periods   (316,597) (310,683)
Net liability   20,360 17,388

Payable after five years
Gross liability   1,600,544 1,640,354
Finance cost allocated to future periods   (1,048,747) (1,097,140)
Net liability   551,797 543,214
Net liability payable after one year   572,154 560,604

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2020/21

189

The base rental payable per year Rs. 84,239,241/-.

The lease liability as at 01 April 2020 has been reassessed under the provisions of SLFRS 16 and both "Right-of-use of Land" and "Lease
Liability" has been enhanced. The Net Liability as at 31 March 2021 as follows:

  Group/Company
   2020/21 2019/20
   Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Gross liability   2,021,742 2,050,443
Finance charge   (1,445,956) (1,486,741)
Net liability   575,786 563,702

Maturity analysis of gross lease liability are shown under Note 37.3.

27.2 Lease liability on Right-of-Use asset- Building

[…]

affected by market risk include loans & borrowings, deposits, available for sale investment & derivative financial instruments.

37.4.1 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

The Group held long-term borrowings with floating interest rates of Rs. 353 m (2019/20 – Rs.457 m) which represents its maximum credit
exposure on these liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as
follows:

   Effect
   Increase/  on profit
   decrease in before tax
   Interest rate Rs.'000

Group
2020/21   +1%  3,526
   -1%  (3,526)
2019/20   +1%  4,571
   -1%  (4,571)

Company
2020/21   +1%  1,039
   -1%  (1,039)
2019/20   +1%  1,571
   -1%  (1,571)

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2020/21

201

37.4.2 Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings. These currencies primarily are USD and
CNY.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuation on the transaction of its foreign operations mainly by forward contracts.

Foreign currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD,JPY,CHF and CNY exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s Profit Before Tax is due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

   Effect
   Increase/  on profit
   decrease in before tax
   Interest rate Rs.'000

Group
2020/21
USD   5%  8,471
CNY   5%  3,059
EURO   5%  137
CHF   5%  (163)
USD   -5%  (8,471)
CNY   -5%  (3,059)
EURO   -5%  (137)
CHF   -5%  163

2019/20
USD   5%  (5,104)
CNY   5%  4,821
EURO   5%  15
USD   -5%  5,104
CNY   -5%  (4,821)
EURO   -5%  (15)

37.4.3 Equity Price Risk
The Group’s listed & unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity
instruments. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt & equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices.
Material investment within the portfolio are Managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decision are approved by the Board. Equity